

Urbana Fire Department 400 South Vine Street Urbana, IL 61801 (217) 384-2420 FAX (217) 384-2449

TO: Mayor Laurel Lunt Prussing and Members of the Council

FROM: Chief Brian Nightlinger

DATE: January 9, 2014

RE: Fire Material Donations/Shop with a FireFighter

The Urbana Fire Department recently received donations from Meijer, Wal-Mart, and a private citizen.

Meijer donated \$500.00 to be used for the Urbana Fire Prevention Week activities that took place at Lincoln Square Village the week of October $7^{th} - 11^{th}$, 2013. Each year the Urbana Fire Department hosts local schools for a week of prevention and education activities. One night of Fire Prevention week is dedicated to family education and dinner with the firefighters.

Wal-Mart donated \$2,000.00 to be used for the annual Shop with a Firefighter night that took place on December 11'2013. Each year the Fire Prevention division and the Fire Marshal take local families recommended by the Urbana School District shopping at Wal-Mart to buy clothing and other necessary items. Wal-Mart Corporation sends the Urbana Fire Department a check that we use to buy Wal-Mart gift cards to be used that night at our Urbana Wal-Mart.

The Urbana Fire Department received a \$500.00 donation from a private citizen in appreciation of the work that our Fire Prevention division does. This money was to be used for our HFLS program. Every Saturday from May to October the Urbana Fire Department knocks on Urbana residents' doors to perform Home Fire Life Safety checks. During the visits, the firefighters check and replace smoke detectors, replace batteries, and assess life safety issues in residents' homes. All of these services are provided at no charge to Urbana residents.

It is recommended that An Ordinance Revising the Annual Budget Ordinance, FY 2013-2014 (Fire Mat'l, Donations) be approved.

ORDINANCE NO. 2014-01-001

AN ORDINANCE REVISING THE ANNUAL BUDGET ORDINANCE

(Fire Mat'l, Donations - FY 2013-2014)

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget Ordinance of and for the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013, and ending June 30, 2014, (the "Annual Budget Ordinance") has been duly adopted according to sections 8-2-9.1 et seq. of the Illinois Municipal Code (the "Municipal Code") and Division 2, entitled "Budget", of Article VI, entitled "Finances and Purchases", of Chapter 2, entitled "Administration", of the Code of Ordinances, City of Urbana, Illinois (the "City Code"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the said City of Urbana finds it necessary to revise said Annual Budget Ordinance by deleting, adding to, changing or creating sub-classes within object classes and object classes themselves; and

WHEREAS, funds are available to effectuate the purpose of such revision; and

WHEREAS, such revision is not one that may be made by the Budget Director under the authority so delegated to the Budget Director pursuant to section 8-2-9.6 of the Municipal Code and section 2-133 of the City Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the Annual Budget be and the same is hereby revised to provide as follows:

FUND:	Fire Mat'l, Donations
AMOUNT :	\$3,000
ADD EXPENSE:	Shop with a Firefighter and Prevention & Education
REDUCE :	Fund Balance

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage and approval and shall not be published.

Section 3. This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members of the corporate authorities then holding office, the "ayes" and "nays" being called at a regular meeting of said Council.

PASSED by the City Council this _____ day of _____, 2014_.

AYES :

NAYS:

ABSTAINS:

Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this _____day of _____, 2014_.

Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor